CONSOLIDATED RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   The consolidated ratios of earnings to fixed charges for the Company for
its 1998 and 1997 fiscal years were 1.42x and 1.49x, respectively. These ratios
have been computed using amounts for the Company, its consolidated subsidiaries
and its proportionate share of losses incurred by its fifty percent (50%) owned
affiliate. Earnings available for fixed charges represent earnings before
income taxes and fixed charges. Fixed charges represent interest incurred plus
that portion of rental expense deemed to be the equivalent of interest.

   S-3

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Company as of January 3, 1999, and as adjusted. The adjustment reflects the
sale of the Debentures and use of the net proceeds as described under "Use of
Proceeds." This table should be read in conjunction with the Company's
consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference
into the accompanying Prospectus.

   SUMMARY CAPITALIZATION

   JANUARY 3, 1999
   -------------------------------------
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
- ----------------------------------------------------------- ---------- ------------- ------------

SHORT-TERM DEBT:
Current portion of long-term debt .....  $  30.1   $  (30.1)   $   0.0
LONG-TERM DEBT (LESS CURRENT MATURITIES):
Lines of credit, medium-term notes and other notes payable   121.2   ( 48.7)   72.5
Term loan agreements .....   170.0   ( 16.2)   153.8
Other debt .....   200.0   200.0
Debentures being offered .....   250.0   250.0
   -------   --------   -------
TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT .....   491.2   185.1   676.3
   -------   --------   -------
 TOTAL DEBT .....   521.3   155.0   676.3
TOTAL SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY:
Common stock, $1 par value .....   9.1   9.1
Class B Common Stock, $1 par value .....   3.0   3.0
Class C Common Stock, $1 par value .....   0.0   0.0
Capital in excess of par value .....   94.7   94.7
Accumulated deficit .....   ( 29.7)   ( 29.7)
Less: Treasury stock .....   ( 61.3)   ( 61.3)
   -------   ---------   -------
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY .....  $  15.8   $  15.8
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION .....  $ 537.1   $  155.0   $ 692.1
   =======   ========   =======
Present Value of Operating Leases .....   207.0   (155.0)   52.0
   -------   --------   -------
ADJUSTED TOTAL CAPITALIZATION .....  $ 744.1   $   0.0   $ 744.1
   =======   ========   =======

- ---------
Source: Company's Fiscal 1998 Form 10-K and projections.

   S-4

   SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The following summary financial information was derived from data
contained in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
January 3, 1999. You should read the summary financial information in
conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements and related
notes incorporated by reference into the accompanying Prospectus. Such